



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench Sr.No:-
32
[3441]

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 46 of 2025

Smt. Musunuru Pushpa Latha and
another

...Applicants

Vs.

M/s. Vertex Nirman LLP and another

...Respondents

Advocate for Applicants : Sri Kilaru Nithin Krishna

Advocate for Respondents : Sri Rambabu Koppineedi

CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR

DATE : 10th April 2026

P C :

I.A.No.1 of 2025

Having regard to the reasons mentioned in the supporting affidavit, delay of 154 days in representing the Arbitration Application stands condoned.

Arbitration Application No.46 of 2025

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 prays for and is granted three weeks' time for filing counter.

List on 01.05.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

AMD